

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14124-14125/2012

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-01-2012 in WP No. 49/2011 11-04-2012 in MCA No. 418/2012 11-04-2012 in WP No. 49/2011 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHREE YOGKSTEM FNDN. FOR HUMAN DIGNITY

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A. NO. 85481/2020 IN SLP (C) NO. 25565/2015 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 25565/2015 (XV)

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 85481/2020
IA No. 85481/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 23-09-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Divyanshu Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-i, AOR

Mr. Supantha Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Navneet Jha, Adv.
Mr. Anand Amrit Raj, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Singh, Adv.

Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Parmar, Adv.
M/s Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Khoisnam Nirmla Devi, Adv.

Mr. Yesu Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Tanay Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Ms. Nisha Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR

Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Parmar, Adv.
M/s Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Awanish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Ms. Nisha Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Javed Raza, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Swati Vishan, Adv.
Ms. Pulkit, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Kumar Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We are not inclined to entertain I.A. No.
85481/2020 at this stage.

Leave granted.

List the appeals on 29th October, 2025.

Learned counsel to appear prepared for hearing
on the next date.

It is made clear that no adjournment will be
granted.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR